ltem # 55 1

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Request for funding for SCC Public Safety Training Complex and Driving
Track

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services DIVISION:_ Support Services

gﬂ/ ot A
AUTHORIZED BY: Steve Howard, Director CONTACT:Meloney Lung, Manager EXT._5256

Agenda Date 12/12/06 Regular [X] Consent[ | Work Session [ ] Briefing[ ]
Public Hearing — 1:30 [ ] Public Hearing — 7:00 [ ]

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION: Board direction on $200,000 funding request from
Seminole Community College (SCC) for use in the construction of a driving track at the
SCC Public Safety Training Complex as well as the attached budget amendment
request which will transfer funds from General Fund Reserve.

BACKGROUND:

On November 12, 1991, The BCC approved a 60 year lease with a 30 year renewal
option with SCC with an annual lease rate of $4,931.56 for 100 acres to house a public
safety education and training facility for Fire/EMS and criminal justice personnel to be
operated by SCC. The lease required that SCC obtain a minimum of $500,000 for
construction of the training center within four years of execution of the lease and begin
construction by the fifth anniversary of the lease. The zoning was changed from A-1 to
PLI during 1991.

On April 26, 1994, the BCC approved the first amendment to the SCC lease. This
amendment increased the property being leased by 121.3 acres and increased the
annual lease rate to $11,146. This change was necessary to achieve maximum noise
abatement and accommodate the design of both SCC and the Seminole County Gun
Association ranges on separate, but parallel, parcels. The amendment also stipulates
that such lease payments shall expire upon defeasance of the Seminole County
Franchise Solid Waste Disposal System Revenue Bonds, Series 1993 or

until April 2023, whichever shall occur first. Reviewed by:
Co Atty:

: DFS:
On November 8, 1994, the BCC approved the second amendment to the Other:

SCC lease which outlined the hours of operation of the training facility and |bcMm:

gave SCC permission to erect buildings for the training facility on the lease |“™: Cee_—
premises.
' File No. RASSS01




On or about April 2000, the Fire Chiefs of Seminole County determined that the
Geneva Facility was not desirable for Fire/EMS training due to its location. In October
2003, the County acquired approximately 19 acres and a building on Vaientine Way for
the purposes of developing a Fire/EMS Training Facility. The lease agreement with
SCC was never modified to reflect this change in use.

SCC has requested assistance in the construction of the Phase 1 driving track portion
of the training facility in the amount of $200,000 (Attachment A). Also Attachment B
represents the driving track overall site plan.

The Seminole County Sheriff's Office and the local law enforcement agencies are
challenged when it comes to driver training. There is no driving track located in
Seminole County. The Sheriff's Office currently completes their driver training
programs in Volusia County when the track is available.

Phase Il of the project does not have an anticipated date of design or construction.
Until Phase Il is constructed, driver training may continue to occur at other sites
dependent upon law enforcement’s training needs.

During the last two years, the Sheriff's Office, SCC, and other municipal agencies have
worked together in the design of a driving track. Unfortunately, the design process has
not kept pace with construction costs. The estimated cost for construction is
$3,000,000 and SCC is $400,000 short to accomplish this much needed project. SCC
is requesting $200,000 from the Board of County Commissioners and a match of
$200,000 from the State.



FR ot s e e e i

(e ’
@ Seminole Community College
.o : E. Ann McGee, President

100 Weldon Boulevard | Sanford, FL. 32773-6199 | 407.708.2010 | www.scc-fl.edu

November 13, 2006
RECEIVER

The Honorable Carlton Henley NOV 7 20 0

Chairman SEMIy

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners co UNT?/LE COUNTY

1101 B, First St. MANAGER

Sanford, FL; 32771

Dear Chairman Henley:

I am wn'ting to request the assistance of the Seminole County Commission in providing
$200,000 in additional funding for Seminole Community College’s Public Safety Training
Complex and Driving Track on land the College is leasing from the County in Géneva.

As you know, planning for the Driving Track began nearly fifteen (15) years ago. The project
was initially envisioned as costing $1 million. Over time, as plans for the project solidified,
costs have continued to rise. As a result, SCC sought and obtained $250,000 in donations from
the County and local municipal governments to fund a portion of Phase I of the track. This
a $250,000 was matched dollar-for-dollar by the Florida Legislature under the Commumty College
Facilities Matching Grant Program. In addition, SCC committed $1,111,412 in fundmg during

Flscal Year 2005-2006.

Once the bids for the project were received, it was ob_vioﬁs that additional funds would be
needed to complete the Driving Track. Since the College and the law enforcement community
view this track as egsential to their training and safety, the College added another $1 million in

g funding during Fiscal Year 2006-2007 bringing the College’s commitment to nearly $2.2 million
with $250,000 from local government sources and $250,000 in State Facilities Match.

As you are aware, over the past twelve months, construction costs have continued to escalate
with dramatic increases in the costs of concrete, copper, steel and, most especially, asphalt. The
College now has firm bid prices from prospective vendors that mdlcate we will need a total of $3
million to complete Phase I of the project as planned. We have on hand just over $2.6 million.

We are $400,000 short of the funding we need to complete Phase 1.

QL

s e Y

We are left with three options: (1) to scale back the scope of the project; (2) to significantly raise
{ ~ the nominal fees we agreed would be necessary for the maintenance of the facility in order to
recoup the $400,000 construction shortfall plus imterest on funds that would need to be
borrowed; or (3) to ask for an addlttonal $200,000 for which we can obtain a dollar-for~dollar

match from the state.

! I have spoken with Sheriff Don Fslinger sbout this issue. We have agreed that reducing the
i scope of the project is not feasible or cost efficient. We simply would not have the type of

District Board of Trustees
Verdell Pugh Horne, Chairman | Richard H. Lee, Vice Chairman | Christopher Dorwarth | Dr. Charles W. English { Dede Schaffner | E. Ann McGee, President

Oviedo | Sanford/Lake Mary | Hunt Club
A Diverse Learning Community...An Equal Access/Equal Opportunity College

Attachment A



B R

S vem

facility needed to provide the fraining required by Seminele County’s law enforcement

community.

Chairman Henley, this is a great project for our communify which has been long-awaited by our
dedicated law enforcement officers. It is one that is supported by Sheriff Eslinger and our entire.
law enforcement community. And it is one which I am hopeful the County Commission ‘will
agree is worthy of an additional $200,000 in financial support to ensure completion of the track
and training facility, which will result in enhanced training for our law enforcement officers and

an overall safer community.

I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this request with you in person at your earliest
convenience. The State-determined deadline for the receipt of finds, which will make them '

eligible for the State match, is Januvary 31, 2007.

Thank you for your consideration and for the great support you have always shown for Seminole

Community College.

Sincerely,

. Ann McGee
Pr__esident

Idc

ce: Sheriff Don Eslinger .
Seminole County Commissioners i
Cynthia A. Coto, County Manager
SCC District Board of Trustees



I70RM FATEN 3TSTEN TNCLUPING -AiL, POND'S

CUTHIDE LOGP PORTICN. OF LIGHIG TRACK
- ADTITIGNA, BURDICY (ADYNCSTRATGN)
AOOITIONA. UTUTIEY AT REGUPED

Seminole Comm. College

Geneva Driving Track
Counly, Fiocida

s & AT\ N I R AN
RS IR S et

|

T
]
1

Dwmcrpheony

Revisions
D

Uk

Drast) SR
Promct Not sameox Chacked AN,

Overall Site Plan
scdcn-mﬁm Dedign AR

Dale iy 5 2008

Driving Track

I

C-100

Attachment B



— o~ Seminole
Colilege

PUBLIC SAFETY TRAINING COMPLEX
AND DRIVING TRACK
AT GENEVA

STATUS REPORT

Enforcement |
Driving -
Track

November 22, 2006



iy,
2 .

SCC Seminole Community College

E. Ann McGee, President
100 Weldon Boulevard | Sanford, FL 32773-6199 | 407.708.2010 | www.scc-fl.edu

PROJECT DETAILS

Phase I Classroom building, maneuver pad, motorcycle pad, % mile long section of
straight track, skid pad, parking lot; utilities, storm water system (including
all ponds).
Construction Start Date: January, 2007
Estimated Completion Date: August, 2007
Construction Bid Process: 5 qualified bidders, with bids ranging

from $2.625 million to $3.04 million

Winning Bidder: R.A. Harris Construction, $2,625,000
Total Cost (including “soft” costs):  $3 million
Wetland Impact: None

Phase I Outside loop portion of driving track (serpentine), grandstand, additional

buildings as needed, additional utilities as required, additional parking.

Construction Start Date: To be determined
Estimated Completion Date: To be determined
Total Cost: To be determined.
Wetland Impact: Yes. Will require surveys, approvals

Exterior Walls:

Roof:
Floors:

Interior Walls:
Expandability:

from the St. Johns River Water
Management District and the Army
Corps of Engineers, and mitigation.

CLASSROOM BUILDING DETAIL

Concrete, Tilt Wall Construction (recommended by Hunton Brady
as the most cost efficient after comparing different building systems)

Metal (longevity and low maintenance)
Corridors and Occupied Spaces: Terrazzo (durability and low maintenance)
Mechanical Rooms and Store Rooms: Concrete

Drywall _
Building is designed to accept additions

‘District Board of Trustees

Verdell Pugh Horne, Chairman | Richard H. Lee, Vice Chairman | Christopher Dorworth | Dr. Charles W. English | Dede Schaffner | E. Ann McGee, President

Oviedo | Sanford/Lake Mary | Hunt Club
A Diverse Learning Community...An Equal Access/Equal Opportunity College



“ /SCC Seminole Community College

$1,000,000
1,111,412
250,000
250,000
$2,611,412

$2,625,000
126,000
120,000
129,000
$3,000,000

E. Ann McGee, President

100 Weldon Boulevard | Sanford, FL 32773-6199 | 407.708.2010 | www.scc-fl.edu

PHASE |

REVENUES

SCC PECO Funds (Fiscal Year 2006-2007)
SCC PECO Funds (Fiscal Year 2005-2006)
Local Governmental Contributions

State Matching Funds

Total Revenues on Hand

COSTS

R.A. Harris Construction Bid
Design Architects/Engineers
Furniture and Equipment
Administration and Contingency
Total Project Costs, Phase |

Shortfall: $400,000

District Board of Trustees

Verdell Pugh Horne, Chairman | Richard H. Lee, Vice Chairman | Christopher Dorworth | Dr. Charles W. English | Dede Schaffner | E. Ann McGee, President

Oviedo | Sanford/Lake Mary | Hunt Club

A Diverse Learning Community...An Equal Access/Equal Opportunity College



suolslAeY

i
#00-0 i
=

it 531
1NN Ly
S
HIEN
g g 1
266| B "
= !
m

!

m

=
—
—

1
|




ppe—| l— i fine e n::-ﬂ:uﬁ o
g i E 13 o uY 1fweq GEICN-gY g Q
g8 | [
Fit é%g ¥0841 BuL(] BAGUSD | Ul SYS [BJOAO j g (@)
; ng [ 6Bo00 WWOD SfoUwes ppr—— Sou.| BuALq
9 S »

ACCESS ROAD

g gggg 5
i
i
|

Eiasmeg PN

PROJECT UMITS

PROJECT LIMITS
(PHASE 1)

1/4 MILE LONG

B STRAGHT RUN

{PHASE 1) \

(PHASE 2)

Sl N Tk
R SN Y S




200410
BplUoi4 ‘eaausn
\Aﬁm._mcopc:I.-l\J

ONIQTINg WOOY¥SSYIO ¥3ILNIO VAINIO @
Ot S 0
e
Il uondo

uoleAa|y jsej




00110

RIS T

BplUO|4 ‘eAsuan)

Apeig Vel

ONIG1INg WO

il uondQ

0OdsSSsSVv1D

43 LN3O VAINIO

UOHBAS|T YLION | T
i i i
= B i j
AL ot ” !
- ﬁ
AY
n

-

p————— ————




WOL0

Sarciiaay

Apeig[Setiim

0L S 0
o e———

II uondo
uoleAs|3 yinos

BpLOo|H ‘BAsusD

ONIQ1INg

WOOYdSSY1D

43 1LN3IO VAINITO




0oL Lo

> epLIO|4 ‘BABUSL) J
ﬁcegz ONIGT1INg WOOMSSY1D ¥3ILNIO VAINIO @

QL S 0
]

It uondo - ueld Joold 4S9 906'€E 1BalY SSOID) |Bj0L

\) )I

< «v < >

. _?

v ~
WP WS R Wi B M e Oy O W WP M P Waneh e M
R la el N T R Sl it il haslapblas s e e Slals el
P i A P i i Wh 8 Gnd» Mt AE‘ L ]
ruu-nu}u\a‘nu}uu-n: Al eSS T Fratcrlar e acalb s ST

LOOMESY 10 WOCGSY 12

D e e Wy W M Oy v W WP e W e AN DR O
pI S e P N Sla i Sl s e S o al b Ia Nl SNt

aﬂq

|||||

b
O

|||||

32313
/HI3W




